
 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Thursday, 15th July, 2021 

 Time: 2.00 pm 

 Venue: 
 

Assembly Room - Guildhall 

 
 



2 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting in person at the Guildhall, Worcester, between 

invited participants and live streamed for general access by audio and video via the Council’s website. 

Due to the current Covid 19 pandemic, access to the building where the meeting is being held is being 

restricted to councillors and a small number of supporting officers. Members of the public who wish to 

participate will be invited to join the meeting via remote means. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public. You can listen or watch a live stream of the 

meeting via the City Council website www.worcester.gov.uk/councillors-democracy. You have the right 

to inspect electronic copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background 

documents used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the 

foot of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for 

which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor 

background papers are open to public inspection. 

 

Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. "Reporting" in the context 

of this meeting includes making a recording of the live streamed content and providing commentary on 

proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the proceedings, including the 

internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 

 

At the start of the meeting under the item 'Public Participation' up to fifteen minutes in total is allowed 

for members of the public to present a petition, ask a question or comment on any matter on the 

Agenda. Public participation will be via remote means and will extend to video and/or audio 

participation or written submission read aloud at the appropriate point in the meeting by the Chair. 

Participants need to indicate that they wish to take part via remote means by 4.30p.m. on the last 

working day before the meeting by telephoning or E-Mailing the officer mentioned below. A Democratic 

Services Officer will then contact to advise how to participate by remote means, by invitation. Requests 

to participate received later than this cut-off time may not be accommodated. 

 

If a member of the public chooses to speak at a meeting of the City Council, he/she will be deemed to 

have given their consent to being recorded and the video and audio being published live to the 

Council’s website. The Chair of the meeting, can at their discretion, terminate or suspend recording, if 

in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or if they consider 

that continued recording might infringe the rights of any individual, or breach any statutory provision. 

 

If you have any queries about this Agenda, require any details of background papers, or wish to 

discuss the arrangements for public participation please contact Lucy Robson-Cropper, Democratic 

Services Administrator, Democratic Services, Guildhall, Worcester WR1 2EY.  Telephone: 01905 

722280 (direct line); E-Mail Address:  committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk  

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, braille, on PC disk, tape or in a number of ethnic 

minority languages. Please contact the above-named officer for further information. 

 

 



3 

Licensing Sub Committee - Licensing Act 2003 
Thursday, 15 July 2021 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

 

Chair:  
Vice-Chair:  

 
Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo) 

Councillor Simon Cronin (L) 
 

Councillor Karen Lewing (G) 

 

 

  

C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  
LD = Liberal Democrat 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 

1. Election of Chairman  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

Page(s): 1 - 48 

Ward(s): St. Peter's Parish 

Contact Officer:  Tahsin Rashid, Technical Officer (Licensing) 
Tel: 01905 822799 

 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in respect 
of Unit 1B, Abbotsbury Court, St Peter’s Drive, Worcester WR5 3TA. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

15 JULY 2021 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Tahsin Rashid 
Technical Officer (Licensing) 
01905 822799 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Saint Peters Parish 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Plan 
Appendix 3 – Representations from other parties 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in 

respect of:  

 

Unit 1B, Abbotsbury Court 

St Peters Drive 

Worcester 

Worcestershire 

WR5 3TA 

 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 24 May 2021 an application was received from Ale Hub Limited for grant 

of a premises licence in respect of:  

 

Unit 1B, Abbotsbury Court 

St Peters Drive 

Worcester 

Worcestershire 

WR5 3TA  

 

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee 

and a plan of the premises. A copy of the plan that accompanied the 

application is shown at Appendix 2. 

 

2.3  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance 

with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations 

and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

 

2.4  The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:- 

 

Activity Days From 
 

To  

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 12:00 - 23:00  

 

 

 

      

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Connor 

McDiarmid. 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 Fire Service and Children Protection Service responded to the consultation 

and raised no objections.  

 

 Other Persons 

3.2 Two representations have been received from other persons. The 

representations make mention of concerns linked to the licensing objective 

of prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder. Copies of the 

representations can be seen at Appendix 3.  

(For consumption ON the  

Premises) 

Page 2



 

 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from 

the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email 

enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to 

the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and 

the evidence it hears. 

 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 

reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 

desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 

licensing objectives. 

 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in 

writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

Page 3

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal 

against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified 

of the decision in writing. 

 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 4



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Ale Hub Limited 
(Insert name(s) of applicant) 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 - Premises details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Unit 1B Abbotsbury Court 
St Peter's Drive 
Worcester 
Wo
[...]
se list (please read guidance note 6) 
Fri 11pm 

n/a 
12pm 

---------------- 

Sat 12pm 11pm 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 
checklist at the end of the form): 

Name 
Connor McDiarrnid 

Date of birth 

Postcode I
Personal licence number (if known) 
SOL/PE/I 07038 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
Solihull MBC 

Page 18



K 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 
n/a 

L 

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
open to the public n/a 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 12pm I !pm 
-------------- ------------ 

Tue 12pm 11pm 
--------------- 

Wed 12pm 11pm 
----- 

Non standard timin2s. Where you intend the (!remises to be O(!en 
to the (!Ublic at different times from those listed in the column on 

Thur 12pm 11pm the left, [!lease list (please read guidance note 6) ---------- n/a 

Fri 12pm 11pm 
-------- 

Sat 12pm 11pm 

Sun 12pm 11pm 
-------------- 

Page 19



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

As a small micropub we want to create a community atmosphere so will encourage all our patrons 
to respect our neighbours. We will not have loud music and will close relatively early. 

b The revention of crime and disorder 
We will have CCTV cameras around the premises, and specifically one facing the front door in 

I • . • -- .. • - -• • ~-. • , , , , •. ,. . .. • oraer to inenury a11 patrons wno emer me puo. 1 ms snouic arso ne1p m uiscouragmg any crirrunai 
behaviour. 

c) Public safety 
As the pub is quite small we will limit the number of people allowed into the pub at any one time. 
This will be subject to a fire risk assessment. Our staff will be fully educated in fire safety and the 
premises will be fully risk assessed. There will be an incident book on the premises to record any 
behaviour that we judge to be a risk to public safety. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 
Background music will be kept to a minimum to avoid excessive noise. All patrons will be 
reminded when they ieave the premises to be respectful of our neighbours and mere will be signs 
requesting this. There will be a refusal book for those who are refused alcohol due to poor 
behaviour or excessive drinking. 

e) The protection of children from harm 
We will have a strict challenge 25 policy in place so there will be no underage drinking in our 
establishment. There will be a noticed displayed by the bar to remind staff of this. We will also 
prevent children from entering the pub after 6pm at which point only adults will be allowed entry. 

Page 20



Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee . 

I have enclosed the plan of the premises . 

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 
where applicable. 

I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 
premises supervisor, if applicable. 

I understand that I must now advertise my application . 

I understand that ifI do not comply with the above requirements my application will 
be rejected . 

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a 
limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I have 
included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom D 
(please read note 15). 

•
•

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY C
[...]
nce that the European Economic Area national and any 
family members hold comprehensive sickness insurance in the UK. This can include a private 
medical insurance policy, an EHIC card or an SI, S2 or S3 form. 

Original documents must not be sent to licensing authorities. If the document copied is a 
passport, a copy of the following pages should be provided= 

(i) any page containing the holder's personal details including nationality; 
(ii) any page containing the holder's photograph; 
(iii) any page containing the holder's signature; 
(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and 
(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the 
UK and is permitted to work. 

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided. 

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us 
checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information 
with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied 
with this guidance. 

Page 27



Page 28



U
ni

t 1
B 

Ab
bo

ts
bu

ry
 C

ou
rtM

al
e 

W
C

Fe
m

al
e 

W
C

DRY STORE AREA

CELLAR AREA

BA
R

 A
R

EA

LEGEND

BOUNDARY          -

PROPOSED NUMBER OF COVERS    -  40

BAR ROOM SIZE (APPROX.) =   14.87 x 5.28 metres    = 78.00  metres2

CELLAR ROOM SIZE (APPROX.)

DRY STORE ROOM SIZE (APPROX.)

=   14.87 x 5.28 metres    =

=   14.87 x 5.28 metres    =

6.95  metres2

6.95  metres2

05.04.21

PS CM 1:50@A1

2021-03

Ale Hub Limited,
Unit G4,
Castle Vale Enterprise Park,
Park Lane,
Birmingham
B35 6LJ

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR LAYOUT

A

A

PRELIMINARY ISSUE 02.02.21

Unit 1B Abbotsbury Court,
St. Peter's Drive,
Worcester,
WR5 3TA

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ALE HUB LIMITED                                                                                                            
[...]
regard to the behaviour of youth groups. A venue such as described on the application, could attract 

additional numbers and cause the behavioural problems to escalate. 

Regards, 

Roger Knight 

Chairman St Peter’s Village Hall Association 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 4



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

COMMITTEE PROTOCOL – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

The four licensing objectives, as given by the Licensing Act 2003, are:- 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. 
This licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives, and will also have regard to the Guidance 

issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Worcester City Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be 
presented and read all written submissions, assisted by the legal and administrative clerks 

only. The actual application will not be discussed.  The Democratic Services Manager will 
have drawn up a list of persons appearing at the hearing. 

 
LICENSING  HEARING PROCEDURE  

 
The Hearing 
 

1. The Chairman will open the meeting, identify all persons present, and read the 
following statement: 

 
“Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath.  However I 
should like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and 

any deviation from these high standards could possibly influence any decision 
of the Sub-Committee.” 

 
2. The Chairman will remind each representor and applicants/licence holders that they 

can be represented by a legal representative at their own expense or by a 

Councillor. He/she shall seek confirmation that all parties are satisfied with the 
procedure.   

 
3. All parties are to be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make 

representations to the Sub-Committee. This period may be extended at the 

discretion of the Chairman, where prior representation has been made to the 
Licensing Authority.  If an extension is agreed, all parties are to be allowed the same 

time to make representations. Where appropriate, if several parties wish to make 
the same representation, a spokesperson may by consent be appointed, in which 
case the spokesperson is to be allowed the same period of time as other 

representatives. If a spokesperson is not appointed, the amount of time must be 
shared between the persons wishing to make the same representation.   

 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations 

and relevancies to the Worcester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy and 

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
Applicant, and other parties to the hearing if given permission by the Chairman. 

Page 45 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5



 2 

 
6. The Applicant/Licence Holder and/or his/her representative will speak in support of 

the application.  
 

7. The Applicant/Licence Holder may be questioned by Members of the Sub-Committee 
and other parties to the hearing if given permission by the Chairman. 

 

8. Any witnesses in support of the application will then make representations to the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
9. The witnesses may be questioned by Members of the Sub-Committee and other 

parties to the hearing if given permission by the Chairman. 

 
10. Any Representor will be invited to make representations to the Sub-Committee, 

having stated the nature of his/her interest in the matter. 
 
 (i) In the case of any R
[...]
s, with the exception of the Members of the Sub-Committee, the legal 

adviser and the committee administrator will leave the room. 
 

18. The Sub-Committee may recall all parties to seek clarification on any point.  The 
parties will then withdraw again. 

 

19. The Chairman may depart from the above procedure if he/she considers it is in the 
interests of justice to do so, either of his/her own volition or upon application by any 

party.  Before doing so he/she shall invite the views of the parties present and 
consider any representations that may be made. 

 

Decision 
 

19 The hearing will reconvene, all parties being recalled. 
 

20. The Chairman will announce the decision, together with reasons for it in public at 
the conclusion of the hearing, together with any conditions placed upon the licence 
and the licensing objective they relate to.   

 
21. The Decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant/Licence Holder and his/her 

representative (if appropriate), and to the other parties to the hearing, and also to 
the Chief Officer of Police, within 7  working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

NOTES 

 

1. The procedure to be adopted by anyone aggrieved at the decision will be explained by the 

Chairman if requested. 

2. Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties 

present. 

3. It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on 

matters relating to the hearing or any decision made at the hearing. 

4. The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing, who in its opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may 

 

- refuse to permit that person to return, or 

- permit that person to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee specify, 

 

but such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any such information 

which they would have given orally had they not been required to leave. 

5. Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant 

Regulations before the Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render 

the proceedings void.  In the case of such irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it 

considers that any person may have been prejudiced as a result of such irregularity, take 

such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity prior to determination. 

6. Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Committee or errors arising 

in such document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
	Appendix 1- Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Objections
	images of pubs for context
	Procedure Note -  Licensing Act 2003




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
15th July 2021 

 

Present:  
 

 Councillors Barnes, Cronin and Ditta 

 
Officers: Vanessa Brown 

Ryan Keyte 

Tahsin Rashid 
 

 
Lucy Robson-
Cropper 

 Solicitor 
 Solicitor 

 Technical Officer 
(Licensing), 

Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services 

 Democratic Services 

 
 

 
 
 

4 Election of Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Cronin be appointed Chair. 
 

COUNCILLOR CRONIN IN THE CHAIR 

 
5 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 
6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a premises licence in respect of 
Unit 1B Abbotsbury Court, St Peter’s Drive, Worcester WR5 3TA. 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chair made the following statement: 
 

“Presentations to the Sub-Committee are not given under oath. However, I would 
like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and any 

deviation from these high standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Sub-Committee.” 
 

All parties at the hearing were introduced. The applicant, Mr Connor McDiarmid 
confirmed he was aware of his right to have legal representation at the meeting 

but had chosen not to. He was accompanied by his mother, Susan McDiarmid, a 
shareholder in the business. Mr McDiarmid confirmed he was satisfied with the 
proposed procedure. 

 
The Senior Practitioner – Licensing presented the report on behalf of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services. The Senior Practitioner – Licensing explained 
that WRS received an application for a premises licence on 24 May 2021 from Ale 
Hub Ltd. The applicant applied for the following licensable activities: 

 
 

 
 



 15th July 2021 2 

 
 

Activity Days From 
 

To 

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 12:00 - 23:00 

 
The designated premises supervisor identified in the application was Mr Connor 

McDiarmid. 
 

Responsible authorities had been consulted regarding the application. No 
objections were received. Two representations were received from other persons. 
The representations made mention of concerns linked to the licensing objective of 

prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 

In summary, the Senior Practitioner – Licensing explained that in  
considering the application, the Sub-Committee should have regard to the  
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. The  

Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the  
promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

 

All parties were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Senior Practitioner 

– Licensing. 
 

Mr McDiarmid explained that he already had Micro-pub premises in Solihull and 
Shirley, and hoped to run a similar business in Worcester. His existing premises 
were mostly frequented by the over 35 market. Mr McDiarmid stated that he 

enjoyed a good relationship with surrounding businesses and residents in Solihull 
and Shirley. 

 
Mr McDiarmid circulated still images from his existing premises to the Sub-
Committee and explained that if the licence was granted, the Worcester premises 

would have a similar lay out and ambience. There would be no television or fruit 
machines on the premises. The drink offer would be 4 different ales, 2 craft beers, 

cider and one lager. 
 
Mr McDiarmid further explained that the St Peter’s location had been chosen 

because there were no existing pubs close by other than those which were mostly 
focused on a food offer. 

 
Mr McDiarmid was committed to being a responsible licence holder. Under 18’s 

would not be admitted to the premises after 6pm, and CCTV would be installed. 
Signs would be placed outside the premises asking customers to leave quietly in 

(For consumption ON the  
Premises) 
 



 15th July 2021 3 

 
 

consideration of their neighbours. Staff would be trained on the ‘Challenge 25’ 

policy and would quickly deal with any unwanted behaviour. 
 

When questioned about the possibility of door staff, Mr McDiarmid responded that 
he thought it would be counter-productive considering the low-key nature of the 
premises and the more mature clientele he hoped to attract. In response to 

concerns regarding littering, a receptacle for the disposal of cigarette butts would 
be placed outside the premises and taken indoors at closing time.  

 
Mr McDiarmid confirmed he would be available on-site to oversee the premises for 
the first six weeks of operation, to ensure the initial opening period would run 

smoothly.  
 

Mr Roger Knight was invited to make his representation on behalf of the St Peter’s 
Village Hall Association. Mr Knight explained that he was not against the 
application in principle, but rather there were historic concerns regarding anti-

social behaviour in the area which had previously been subject to littering and 
drug misuse. 

 
Mr Knight explained that in his opinion the pavement in front of the premises was 
narrow and not conducive to passers-by being able to move past with ease. He 

further explained that he wished to be constructive and would be happy to meet 
with Mr McDiarmid to discuss the concerns. 

 
Mr Knight was asked if he had confidence in the applicant’s assertions that the 

premises’ clientele would be largely mature and unlikely to indulge in anti-social 
behaviour. He replied that a properly maintained and enduring staff training policy 
would need to be implemented. 

 
Mr McDiarmid responded that he and Mr Knight were both on the same page and 

that his premises would not be appealing to the youth market. 
 
Mr McDiarmid had noted the objections which had been submitted and suggested 

the following additional conditions to address concerns.  
 

 All staff to be trained on the Challenge 25 Policy and the licensing 
objectives and a record of all training to be kept and made available upon 
request. 

 
 The CCTV condition as detailed in the Operating Schedule to include a 

requirement that CCTV footage will be kept for 31 days and to be made 
available to an authorised officer upon request. 

 

 There is to be no external seating. 
 

 A cigarette bin to be provided outside the premises 
 

Both parties were given the opportunity to provide a final statement and declined. 

 
The Senior Practitioner – Licensing summarized the options open to Sub-

Committee members in arriving at their decision: 
 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 



 15th July 2021 4 

 
 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or 

adding to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

 

In considering the decision, the following legal advice was given:  
 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 
 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the representations which 

promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 In considering the objections, the Sub-Committee should have regard to only 
matters that related to the licensing objectives.   

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant to the 
premises under consideration and only those matters that fall under the 

licensing committee’s jurisdiction.  
 

 The Sub-Committee must only impose additional conditions if they considered 
that they are reasonable and necessary. 

 

All parties with the exception of the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
representatives of Legal and Democratic Services then withdrew to enable to the 

Sub-Committee to consider its decision. 
 
In reaching a decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the following points in 

their deliberation:  
 

 The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by the 
applicant Mr Connor McDiarmid and Mrs Susan McDiarmid. 

 The written representation submitted and the oral representations made by 

Mr Roger Knight. 
 

All parties were recalled and the Chair announced the decision of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee has decided to grant a licence as 
applied for, with the following additional conditions put forward by the 

applicant during the Sub-Committee hearing: 
 

 All staff to be trained on the Challenge 25 Policy and the licensing 

objectives and a record of all training to be kept and made available 
upon request. 

 



 15th July 2021 5 

 
 

 The CCTV condition as detailed in the Operating Schedule to include 

a requirement that CCTV footage will be kept for 31 days and to be 
made available to an authorised officer upon request. 

 
 There is to be no external seating. 

 

 A cigarette bin to be provided outside the premises. 
 

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as follows: 
 
 The Sub-Committee noted the representations made by the applicant with 

regards to the operation of the business and was impressed with his 
understanding of the licensing objectives and the impact that this business 

would have on the local community. The applicant had given consideration to 
the objections submitted and had proposed conditions that would address the 
relevant concerns. The Sub Committee also noted the applicant’s willingness to 

work with the local community which indicated that he would be a responsible 
licence holder.  

 
 In considering the objections relating to crime and disorder, Members noted 

that there had not been any representations from the police, who would be the 

main source of advice on crime and disorder.  
 

 The Sub Committee did not consider that the nature of this business would 
attract anti-social behaviour, the business is targeted at an age range over 35 

and was only selling alcohol to those inside the premises, there was no 
application for Off Sales. 

 

 The Sub-Committee did not find any evidence that crime and disorder at this 
premises would undermine the licensing objectives, and Members gave very 

little weight to references to other venues where, historically, there may have 
been concerns.  

 

 The applicant had noted the concerns regarding litter and to take account of 
any smokers visiting the premises, had offered to place a cigarette bin outside 

the premises.  
 
 The Sub Committee did not consider that representations relating to the 

suitability or location of the premises to be relevant to the application.  
 

 The Sub-Committee did not find that the representations from the 
neighbouring business (which has yet to operate) undermined the licensing 
objectives. 

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision must be 

lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of the decision is 
received by the Applicant. 
 

Duration of the meeting: 14:30 to 15:30 
 

 
      Chairman at the meeting on  

Thursday 15 July 2021 


